

No. 23-175

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF GRANTS PASS, OREGON,

Petitioner,

v.

GLORIA JOHNSON, *et al.*, ON BEHALF OF
THEMSELVES AND ALL OTHERS
SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER
ET AL. IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ELLEN DEGNAN
MICAH WEST
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER
400 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36104

CRYSTAL McELRATH
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER
150 E. Ponce de Leon Avenue,
Suite 340
Decatur, GA 30030

KIRSTEN ANDERSON
Counsel of Record
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER
P. O. Box 10788
Tallahassee, FL 32302
(352) 318-7284
kirsten.anderson@splcenter.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

327978



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. <i>Robinson’s</i> prohibition against status crimes squarely applies to laws like petitioner’s that punish people for the status of homelessness.....	5
II. Courts have the capacity to apply <i>Robinson</i> and administer workable legal standards to ensure that the government does not unlawfully punish people for the status of homelessness.....	7
A. <i>Pottinger v. City of Miami</i>	8
B. <i>Joel v. City of Orlando</i>	11
C. <i>McArdle v. City of Ocala</i>	12
D. <i>Robinson</i> has not prevented governments in Florida or any other state from addressing homelessness.....	15

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
E. <i>Robinson</i> has not created mayhem in lower courts.....	16
III. The history of vagrancy laws does not justify the modern use of sleeping/camping ordinances to punish people experiencing homelessness.....	19
A. Courts have repeatedly found that vagrancy laws are unconstitutional status crimes under the Fourteenth and Eighth Amendments.	20
B. This Court has explicitly rejected this country’s history of using vagrancy laws as a tool of racial and economic subjugation.....	21
C. Sleeping/camping ordinances, by design and application, are not generally applicable and instead target only people experiencing homelessness.....	25
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Adickes v. S. H. Kress & Co.,</i> 398 U.S. 144 (1970)24
<i>Bailey v. Alabama,</i> 219 U.S. 219 (1911)6, 23
<i>Bell v. Maryland,</i> 378 U.S. 226 (1964)24
<i>Chicago v. Morales,</i> 527 U.S. 41 (1999)19
<i>City of Memphis v. Greene,</i> 451 U.S. 100 (1981)23
<i>City of New Orleans v. Postek,</i> 158 So. 553 (La. 1934)22
<i>City of Pompano Beach v. Capalbo,</i> 455 So. 2d 468 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984)26
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence,</i> 468 U.S. 288 (1984)29
<i>Coal. on Homelessness v. City of San Francisco,</i> 90 F.4th 975 (9th Cir. 2024)19

Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Cody v. State</i> , 45 S.E. 622 (Ga. 1903)	22
<i>Edwards v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 160 (1941)	19, 22
<i>Goldman v. Knecht</i> , 295 F. Supp. 897 (D. Colo. 1969)	20
<i>Hershey v. City of Clearwater</i> , 834 F.2d 937 (11th Cir. 1987)	26
<i>Hicks v. State</i> , 76 Ga. 326 (1886)	24
<i>Joel v. City of Orlando</i> , 232 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 978 (2001)	11, 12, 14, 16, 27
<i>Jones v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 444 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2006), <i>vacated per</i> <i>settlement</i> , 505 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2007)	7, 25
<i>Lazarus v. Faircloth</i> , 301 F. Supp. 266 (S.D. Fla. 1969)	20, 26
<i>Martin v. City of Boise</i> , 920 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 2019) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 674 (2019)	5, 7, 9, 12, 14, 15, 27, 29

Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>McArdle v. City of Ocala</i> , 519 F. Supp. 3d 1045 (M.D. Fla. 2021)	1, 9, 12, 13, 14, 27
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972)	4, 16, 19, 20, 23, 25, 26
<i>Peery v. City of Miami</i> , 977 F.3d 1061 (11th Cir. 2020)	10, 11
<i>Pollock v. Williams</i> , 322 U.S. 4 (1944)	23
<i>Pottinger v. City of Miami</i> , 359 F. Supp. 3d 1177 (S.D. Fla. 2019)	10, 11
<i>Pottinger v. City of Miami</i> , 40 F.3d 1155 (11th Cir. 1994)	10
<i>Pottinger v. City of Miami</i> , 76 F.3d 1154 (11th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Pottinger v. City of Miami</i> , 720 F. Supp. 955 (S.D. Fla. 1989)	8
<i>Pottinger v. City of Miami</i> , 810 F. Supp. 1551 (S.D. Fla. 1992)	2, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 18, 20
<i>Powell v. Texas</i> , 392 U.S. 514 (1968)	5

Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962)	3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 12, 14, 15, 16, 20
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	22
<i>Shevin v. Lazarus</i> , 401 U.S. 987 (1971)	20
<i>Smith v. Florida</i> , 405 U.S. 172 (1972)	20
<i>Smith v. Hill</i> , 285 F. Supp. 556 (E.D.N.C. 1968)	21
<i>State v. Penley</i> , 276 So. 2d 180 (Fla. 2d DCA 1973)	26
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019)	23
<i>United States v. Black</i> , 116 F.3d 198 (7th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>United States v. Kincade</i> , 379 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 486 F.2d 1139 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	18

Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 235 U.S. 133 (1914)23
<i>Wheeler v. Goodman</i> , 306 F. Supp. 58 (W.D.N.C. 1969), <i>vacated</i> , 401 U.S. 987 (1971)21
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 399 U.S. 235 (1970)22

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., amend. VIII5, 12
U.S. Const., amend. XIII23

STATUTES AND ORDINANCES

Act of Feb. 21, 1767, ch. 555, 1767 Pa. Laws21
Fla. Stat. § 125.023129
Grants Pass Municipal Code § 5.61.0105
Grants Pass Municipal Code § 5.61.0305
Grants Pass Municipal Code § 6.46.0905
O.C.G.A. § 36-60-3129

Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
T.C.A. § 39-14-414(b)(2).....	29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019)	6, 21
---	-------

George R. Carter, <i>From Exclusion to Destitution, Race Affordable Housing and Homelessness</i> , 13 <i>Cityscape</i> 33 (2011), www.huduser.gov/portal/periodicals/cityscape/vol13num1/cityscape_march2011_from_exclusion.pdf	30
--	----

Gina Azito Thompson, <i>Sheltering Injustice: A Call for Georgia to Stop Criminalizing People Experiencing Homelessness</i> , <i>S. Poverty Law Ctr.</i> (2023), https://www.splcenter.org/sheltering-injustice-report	1
--	---

Homeless Trust Miami-Dade Cty., <i>Miami-Dade Racial Disparity Among Persons Experiencing Homelessness</i> (2020), https://www.homelesstrust.org/resources-homeless/library/racial-disparity-highlights.pdf	30
--	----

Leah Wang, <i>Updated Data and Charts: Incarceration Stats by Race, Ethnicity, and Gender for All 50 States and D.C.</i> , Prison Policy Initiative (2023), https://www.prisonpolicy.org/blog/2023/09/27/updated_race_data/	30
---	----

Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Risa Goluboff, <i>Vagrant Nation: Police Power, Constitutional Change, and the Making of the 1960s</i> (2016)	22, 24, 25
Robert Bork, <i>The Tempting of America: The Political Seduction of the Law</i> (1990)	17
S. Exec. Doc. No. 2, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 35 (1865)	23
U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urb. Dev., <i>2023 Annual Housing Assessment Report to Congress</i> , (2023), https://www.huduser.gov/portal/sites/default/files/pdf/2023-AHAR-Part-1.pdf	4, 30
William Cohen, <i>Negro Involuntary Servitude in the South, 1865–1940: A Preliminary Analysis</i> , 42 J.S. Hist. 31 (1976).	24
William P. Quigley, <i>Reluctant Charity: Poor Laws in the Original Thirteen States</i> , 31 U. Rich. L. Rev. 111 (1997).	21, 22
